to facilitate the management of the foreign exchange risk. Whenever practicable, the Group will
endeavour to match the currency of sales and purchases to minimise the net exposure and also to
minimise excess foreign currency held by utilising bank facilities to bridge the short-term foreign
currency needs due to the short-term gap between receivables and payables. The choice of invoicing
currency will be made such that the Group’s total currency exposure is minimised. The Group may
use other common market instruments for hedging, such as forward exchange contracts, currency
options contracts and money market where practicable, subject to the management’s approval.

It is not the Group’s policy to take speculative positions in foreign currencies.

HLH GROUP LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 201592

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

37. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(d) Foreign currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably
possible change in the USD exchange rates against SGD, with all other variables held constant.

Group
Profit before tax

2015 2014
$’000 $’000

USD – strengthen 5% (2014: 5%) 1,772 1,614
USD – weaken 5% (2014: 5%) (1,772) (1,614)

38. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Group manages its capital to ensure entities in the group will be able to continue as a going concern
while maximising the return to stakeholders through the optimisation of the debt and equity balance.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic
conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to
shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. No changes were made in the objectives,
policies or processes during the years ended 31 December 2015 and 31 December 2014.